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Washington Office

Urban and Community Forestry Staff
P.O. Box 96090

Washington, DC  20090-6090

MAIN LINE: 202-205-1054 FAX: 202-690-5792

EMPLOYEE NAME/ POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
E-MAIL

Mark Buscaino 202-205-1054
mbuscaino@fs.fed.us Director

Peggy Harwood
pharwood@fs.fed.us National Program Manager, Green Infrastructure 202-205-0877

Gracie Joy
gjoy@fs.fed.us National Program Manager, Technology Transfer 202-205-7829

Teresa McWhirt
tmcwhirt@fs.fed.us National Program Manager 202-205-1393

Susan Mockenhaupt
smockenhaupt@fs.fed.us National Program Manager 202-205-1007

Cheryl Parkes-Ray
cparkes@fs.fed.us Staff Assistant 202-205-1054

Luz Parris-Sweetland
lparris@fs.fed.us National Program Manager 202-205-1695
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R-1 Northern Region (Northern Idaho, Montana,
North Dakota)

Glenn Roloff (R-1)
USDA Forest Service
Federal Building
P.O. Box 7669
200 E. Broadway
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: 406-329-3521
Fax: 406-329-3132
Email: groloff@fs.fed.us

R-2 Rocky Mountain Region (Colorado, Kansas,
Nebraska, South Dakota, Wyoming)

Susan Ford (R-2)
USDA Forest Service
P.O. Box 25127
Lakewood, CO  80225
740 Simms Street
Golden, CO  80401
Phone: 303-275-5742
Fax: 303-275-5754
Email: sbford@fs.fed.us

R-3 Southwestern Region (Arizona, New Mexico)

John Hinz (R-3)
Tonto National Forest 
2324 E. McDowell Road
Phoenix, AZ 85006
Phone: 602-225-5271
Fax: 602-225-5295
Email: jhhinz@fs.fed.us

R-4 Intermountain Region (Southern Idaho,
Nevada, Utah)

Glenn Roloff (R-4)
USDA Forest Service
Federal Building
P.O. Box 7669
200 E. Broadway
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: 406-329-3521
Fax: 406-329-3132
Email: groloff@fs.fed.us

R5 Pacific Southwest Region (American Samoa,
California, Commonwealth of Northern Mariana
Islands, Federated States of Micronesia, Guam,
Hawaii, Marshall Islands, Palau)

Sandy Macias (R-5)
USDA Forest Service
1323 Club Drive
Vallejo, CA 94592
Phone: 707-562-9025
Fax: 707-562-9054
Email: smacias@fs.fed.us

R-6 Pacific Northwest Region (Oregon, Washington)

Barbara Hollenbeck (R-6)
USDA Forest Service
P.O. Box 3623
333 SW 1st Avenue
Portland, OR  97208-3623
Phone: 503-808-2351
Fax: 808-2339
Email: bhollenbeck@fs.fed.us

R-8 Southern Region (Alabama, Arkansas, Florida,
Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North
Carolina, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee,
Texas, Virginia)

Ed Macie (R-8)
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Suite 850S
Atlanta, GA  30367
Phone: 404-347-1647
Fax: 404-347-2776
Email: emacie@fs.fed.us

Beattra Solomon (R-8)
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Suite 850S
Atlanta, GA 30367
Phone: 404-347-3021
Fax: 404-347-2776
Email: bsolomon@fs.fed.us

Nancy Stremple (R-8)
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Suite 850S
Atlanta, GA 30367
Phone: 404-347-6218
Fax: 404-347-2776
Email: nstremple@fs.fed.us

Iris Magaly Zayas (R-8)
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Suite 850S
Atlanta, GA 30367
Phone: 404-347-1650
Fax: 404-347-2776
Email: izayas@fs.fed.us

URBAN & COMMUNITY FORESTRY
FEDERAL COORDINATORS
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Rodney Stone (R-8)
Southern University Career Center
P.O. Box 54051
Baton Rouge, LA 70892
Phone: 225-771-5187
Fax: 225-771-6287
Email: rstone03@fs.fed.us

R10 Alaska Region (Alaska)

Steve Bush (R-10)
USDA Forest Service
3301 "C" Street
Suite 522
Anchorage, AK 99503-3956
Phone: 907-271-2550
Fax: 907-271-2897
Email: sbush@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area (Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois,
Indiana, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts,
Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, New Hampshire,
New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode
Island, Vermont, Washington, DC, West Virginia,
Wisconsin)

Phillip Rodbell – Northeastern Area (NA)
USDA Forest Service
Northeastern Area State and Private Forestry
11Campus Boulevard
Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA 19073
Phone: 610-557-4133
Fax: 610-557-4154
Email: prodbell@fs.fed.us

Northern Area (Vermont, New Hampshire, Maine,
Connecticut, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, New York)

John Parry - NA
USDA Forest Service
Durham Field Office
Louis C. Wyman Forest Services 
Laboratory
271 Mast Road
P.O. Box 640
Durham, NH 03824-0640
Phone: 603-868-7688
Fax: 603-868-7604
Email: jparry@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area (West Virginia, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Maryland, Delaware 
and District of Columbia)

Anne Cummings – NA
USDA Forest Service
180 Canfield Street
Morgantown, WV 26501-3180
Phone: 304-285-1504
Fax: 304-285-1508
Email: acumming@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area (Illinois, Indiana, Iowa,
Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, and Wisconsin)

Lisa Burban – NA
USDA Forest Service
St. Paul Field Office
1992 Folwell Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55108-1099
Phone: 651-649-5245
Fax: 651-649-5238
Email: lburban@fs.fed.us

International Institute of Tropical Forestry
(Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands)

Magaly Figueroa – IITF
USDA Forest Service
Jardin Botanico Sur
1201 Calle Ceiba
San Juan, PR  00926-1119
Phone: 787-766-5335 ext. 230
Fax: 787-766-6302
Email: mafigueroa@fs.fed.us

URBAN & COMMUNITY FORESTRY
FEDERAL COORDINATORS
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The National Association of State Foresters

ALABAMA
Timothy C. Boyce 
AL Forestry Commission 
513 Madison Avenue 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
334/240-9304 
FAX 240-9390
BoyceT@forestry.state.al.us

ALASKA
Jeff Jahnke 
AK Division of Forestry 
State Forester's Office 
550 West 7th Ave., STE 1450 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907/269-8474 
FAX 269-8902 
Jeff_Jahnke@dnr.state.ak.us 

AMERICAN SAMOA
Sheri S. Mann
Forestry Program Manager
P.O. Box 5319 ASCC/AHNR
Pago Pago, AS 96799 
011-684/699-1394
FAX 699-5011 
ssuemann@yahoo.com
project forester - D. Eric Hanson

ARIZONA
Kirk Rowdabaugh
Arizona State Land Department 
2901 W. Pinnacle Peak Road
Phoenix, AZ 85027-1002 
602/255-4059 
FAX 255-1781
kirkrowdabaugh@azstatefire.org

ARKANSAS
John T. Shannon 
AR Forestry Commission 
3821 West Roosevelt Rd. 
Little Rock, AR 72204-6396 
501/296-1941 
FAX 296-1949 
john.shannon@mail.state.ar.us

CALIFORNIA
Andrea E. Tuttle
Dept of Forestry & Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 944246 
1416 9th St., Rm. 1505 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2460 
916/653-7772 
FAX 653-4171 
andrea.tuttle@fire.ca.gov

COLORADO
James E. Hubbard 
CO State Forest Service, 
Colorado State University 
203 Forestry Bldg. 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
970/491-6303 
FAX 491-7736 
jhubbard@lamar.colostate.edu 

CONNECTICUT
Donald H. Smith 
Division of Forestry 
79 Elm Street 
Hartford, CT 06106 
860/424-3630 
FAX 424-4070 
don.smith@po.state.ct.us 

DELAWARE
E. Austin Short, III 
Delaware Forest Service
2320 S. DuPont Highway 
Dover, DE 19901 
302/698-4548 
FAX 697-6245 
AUSTIN@dda.state.de.us

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Ainsley Caldwell
Urban Forestry Administration
District Dept. of Transportation
1105 O Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003 
202/727-5512
FAX 724-1406
ainsley.caldwell@dc.gov

FLORIDA
Mike Long 
Division of Forestry 
3125 Conner Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650 
850/488-4274 
FAX 488-0863 
longm@doacs.state.fl.us

GEORGIA
Bob Lazenby (acting)
GA Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 819 
Macon, GA 31202-0819 
478/751-3480 
FAX 751-3465 
blazenby@gfc.state.ga.us 

GUAM
David T. Limtiaco
Territorial Forester 
Forestry & Soil Resources Division
192 Dairy Road
Mangilao, Guam 96923 
671/735-3949
FAX 734-0111
dlimti@vzpacifica.net

HAWAII
Michael G. Buck 
Division of Forestry & Wildlife 
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 325
Honolulu, HI 96813 
808/587-4177 
FAX 587-0160 
Michael_G_Buck@exec.state.hi.us

IDAHO
Winston A. Wiggins
ID Department of Lands 
954 West Jefferson St. 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0050 
208/334-0242 
FAX 334-2339
wwiggins@idl.state.id.us

ILLINOIS
VACANT
Division of Forest Resources 
2005 Round Barn Road 
Champagne, IL 61821
217/785-8774 
FAX 785-2438 
thickmann@dnrmail.state.il.us

INDIANA
Burnell C. Fischer 
Division of Forestry
Dept. of Natural Resources 
402 W. Washington St. 
Room W296 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
317/232-4105 
FAX 233-3863 
bfischer@dnr.state.in.us

IOWA
Mike Brandrup 
Department of Natural Resources
Wallace Office Building
East 9th & Grand Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319
515/281-8657 
FAX 281-6794 
Mike.Brandrup@dnr.state.ia.us
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KANSAS
Raymond G. Aslin 
Kansas Forest Service 
2610 Claflin Road 
Manhattan, KS 66502-2798 
785/532-3300
FAX 532-3305
raslin@oznet.ksu.edu

KENTUCKY
Leah W. MacSwords
KY Division of Forestry 
627 Comanche Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502/564-4496 
FAX 564-6553 
leah.macswords@mail.state.ky.us

LOUISIANA
Paul D. Frey 
Office of Forestry 
P.O. Box 1628 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 
225/952-8002 
FAX 922-1356 
Paul_F@ldaf.state.la.us

MAINE
R. Alec Giffen
ME Forest Service 
22 State House Station 
Harlow Building 
Augusta, ME 04333 
207/287-2791
FAX 287-8422 
Alec.Giffen@maine.gov

REPUBLIC OF THE 
MARSHALL ISLANDS
Frederick Muller 
Ministry of Resources and
Development 
Coconut St. (P.O. Box 1727) 
Majuro, Republic of the Marshall
Islands  96960 
011-692/625-3206 
FAX 625-7471
agridiv@ntamar.com

MARYLAND
Steven W. Koehn
DNR - Forest Service 
580 Taylor Avenue, E-1 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
410/260-8501 
FAX 260-8595 
skoehn@dnr.state.md.us

MASSACHUSETTS
VACANT
DEM
P.O. Box 1433 
Pittsfield, MA 01202 
413/442-4963
FAX 442-5860

MICHIGAN
Bernard Hubbard
MI - DNR  Forest Mgmt. Division
Mason Building., 8th Floor 
Box 30452 
Lansing, MI 48909-7952 
517/373-1056
FAX 373-2443 
hubbardb@michigan.gov

FEDERATED STATES 
OF MICRONESIA
Ishmael Lebehn
Dept. of Economic Affairs
PO Box PS-12
Palikir, Pohnpei FSM 96941
011-691/320-6854 
FAX 320-2079
fsmagri@mail.fm

MINNESOTA
Michael Carroll
Division of Forestry 
500 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, MN 55155-4044 
651/296-4485 
FAX 296-5954 
mike.carroll@dnr.state.mn.us

MISSISSIPPI
James L. Sledge, Jr. 
MS Forestry Commission 
301 N. Lamar Street, Suite 300
Jackson, MS 39201 
601/359-1386 
FAX 359-1349 
jsledge@mfc.state.ms.us

MISSOURI
Robert L. Krepps 
MO Dept. of Conservation 
P.O. Box 180 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573/522-4115 ext. 3300 
FAX 526-6670 
kreppr@mdc.state.mo.us

MONTANA
Bob Harrington
DNRC - Forestry Division 
2705 Spurgin Road 
Missoula, MT 59804
406/542-4300
FAX 542-4217
rharrington@state.mt.us

NEBRASKA
Gary L. Hergenrader 
NE Forest Service 
Rm. 103, Plant Industry Bldg. 
Lincoln, NE 68583-0815
402/472-2944 
FAX 472-2964 
ghergenrader1@unl.edu

NEVADA
Steve Robinson 
Division of Forestry
2525 S. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
775/684-2500
FAX 687-4244
stever@ndf.state.nv.us

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Philip Bryce 
Division of Forests & Lands 
Box 1856 - 172 Pembroke Road 
Concord, NH 03302-1856 
603/271-2214
FAX 271-6488
p_bryce@dred.state.nh.us

NEW JERSEY
James S. Barresi 
State Forestry Service 
P.O. Box 404 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0404 
609/292-2520 
FAX 984-0378 
jbarresi@dep.state.nj.us

NEW MEXICO
Butch Blazer 
Forestry Division
P.O. Box 1948 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1948 
505/476-3328
FAX 476-3330 
ABlazer@State.NM.US

NEW YORK
Robert K. Davies
NYS Dept. of Environmental Cons.
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-4250 
518/402-9405
FAX 402-9028 
rkdavies@gw.dec.state.ny.us

NORTH CAROLINA
Stanford M. Adams 
NC Division of Forest Resources
1616 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699 
919/733-2162 Ext. 202
FAX 715-4350 
Stan.Adams@ncmail.net

NORTH DAKOTA
Larry A. Kotchman 
ND Forest Service 
307 First Street 
Bottineau, ND 58318-1100 
701/228-5422 
FAX 228-5448 
Larry.Kotchman@ndsu.nodak.edu
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NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
Stanley Villagomez 
Territorial Forester 
CNMI Dept. of Lands & Natural
Resources
P.O. Box 1007 
Saipan, MP  96950
670/256-3319
FAX 256-3320
victordlg@gtepacifica.net

OHIO
John Dorka
Division of Forestry 
1855 Fountain Square Ct., H-1 
Columbus, OH 43224 
614/265-6690 
FAX 447-9231 
John.Dorka@dnr.state.oh.us

OKLAHOMA
John C. Burwell 
OK Dept. of Agriculture - Forestry
Services 
PO Box 528804
Oklahoma City, OK 73152-3864
405/521-3864 
FAX 522-4583 
jburwell@oda.state.ok.us

OREGON
Marvin D. Brown
OR Dept. of Forestry 
2600 State Street 
Salem, OR 97310 
503/945-7211 
FAX 945-7212 
mbrown@odf.state.or.us

PALAU
Marcello Brel 
Chief Forester 
Palau Agriculture and Forestry 
Erenguul St. (P.O. Box 460) 
Koror, Palau 96940 
011-680/488-2504 
FAX 488-1475
DAMR@Palaunet.com

PENNSYLVANIA
James R. Grace 
Bureau of Forestry 
P.O. Box 8552 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 
717/787-2703 
FAX 783-5109 
jagrace@state.pa.us

PUERTO RICO
Edgardo Gonzalez (acting)
Forest Service Bureau - DNER 
P.O. Box 9066600, Puerta de Tierra 
San Juan, PR 00906-6600 
787/725-9593 
FAX 721-5984

RHODE ISLAND
Thomas A. Dupree 
Div. of Forest Environment 
1037 Hartford Pike 
North Scituate, RI 02857 
401/647-3367 
FAX 647-3590 
tdupree@dem.state.ri.us

SOUTH CAROLINA
Bob Schowalter 
SC Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 21707 
Columbia, SC 29221 
803/896-8800 
FAX 798-8097 
bschowalter@forestry.state.sc.us

SOUTH DAKOTA
Ray Sowers 
Resource Conservation & Forestry
Foss Building 
523 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
605/773-3623 
FAX 773-4003 
ray.sowers@state.sd.us

TENNESSEE
Steven Scott 
TN Dept. of Agriculture - 
Division of Forestry 
P.O. Box 40627 
Melrose Station 
Nashville, TN 37204 
615/837-5411 
FAX 837-5003
Steven.Scott@state.tn.us

TEXAS
James B. Hull 
Texas Forest Service
301 Tarrow Dr., Suite 364
College Station, TX 77840-7896
979/458-6600 
FAX 458-6610 
jhull@tfs.tamu.edu

UTAH
A. Joel Frandsen
Dept. Natural Resources 
1594 W. North Temple Suite 3520 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5703 
801/538-5530 
FAX 533-4111 
joelfrandsen@utah.gov

VERMONT
Steven J. Sinclair
Dept. of Forests, Parks and Recreation 
103 S. Main Street 
Waterbury, VT 05671-0601 
802/241-3678 
FAX 241-1481
ssinclair@fpr.anr.state.vt.us

VIRGIN ISLANDS
Lawrence W. Lewis
Commissioner of Dept. of Agriculture 
Estate Lower Love - Kings Hill 
St. Croix, US VI 00850 
340/778-0991
FAX 778-7977
lwlewisthd@hotmail.com

VIRGINIA
James W. Garner 
VA Dept. of Forestry 
900 Natural Resources Drive
STE 800 
Charlottesville, VA 22903 
434/977-6555 
FAX 977-7749 
garnerj@dof.state.va.us

WASHINGTON
Pat McElroy 
Dept. of Natural Resources 
Box 47001 
1111 Washington Street 
Olympia, WA 98504-7001
360/902-1603
FAX 902-1775
pat.mcelroy@wadnr.gov

WISCONSIN
Paul DeLong
DNR - Division of Forestry
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707
608/264-0224
FAX 266-6983
paul.delong@dnr.state.wi.us

WEST VIRGINIA
C. Randall Dye
WV Division of Forestry 
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East 
Charleston, WV 25305-0180 
304/558-3446 
FAX 558-0143 
RDye@gwmail.state.wv.us

WYOMING
Dan Perko (acting)
WY State Forestry Division 
1100 West 22nd Street 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
307/777-5659 
FAX 777-5986 
DPERKO@state.wy.us

NASF Washington Office
Hall of the States 
444 North Capitol Street 
Suite 540 
Washington, DC 20001 
202/624-5415 
FAX 624-5407 
nasf@sso.org




